Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020, the Company corrected the classification of its redeemable noncontrolling interests and
increased the balance to its estimated redemption value, with a corresponding decrease to additional paid-in capital (“APIC”) in
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 480, Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity.

The increase in the unrealized value of the redeemable noncontrolling interests was largely attributable to rapidly rising rents
and compressing capitalization rates in the market in which the entities operate, and was identified and corrected by
management. The Company determined the impact of the adjustments to be immaterial, individually and in the aggregate, based
on consideration of quantitative and qualitative factors. As such, these adjustments are reflected in this Annual Report on Form
10-K.

These adjustments had no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, Consolidated Statements of Operations, or
any per share amounts. The following table provides the impact of the adjustment to the Company’s previously reported
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020 (in thousands):

December 31, 2020
Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and other liabilities $ 763,391 $ (2,774) $ 760,617
Total liabilities  8,575,517  (2,774)  8,572,743

Redeemable noncontrolling interests  —  57,396  57,396

Additional paid-in capital  10,229,857  (54,622)  10,175,235
Total stockholders’ equity  6,788,345  (54,622)  6,733,723
Total equity  7,344,572  (54,622)  7,289,950
Total liabilities and equity  15,920,089  —  15,920,089

In addition to the changes made to reflect the impact of the correction described above, the Company made changes (all
amounts in thousands) to the Consolidated Statement of Equity and Redeemable Noncontrolling Interests to decrease APIC,
total stockholders’ equity, and total equity as of December 31, 2019 by $8,615 with a corresponding increase to redeemable
noncontrolling interests of $11,106 and a decrease to accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and other liabilities as of December
31, 2019 of $2,491 on the Consolidated Balance Sheet.